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AMENDMENT FIVE (5) IFB042SPRC21(C)—Resurfacing and 
Restriping of Various Recreational Courts in the St. Croix District, U.S. 
Virgin Islands 
 

 
INSERT QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS: 

 
 
Question: The response to the first question on Amendment 3 states “below are some 

fencing requirements”. We cannot identify a fencing requirement in the 
current scope of work. Please provide clarification on what scope 
components the fencing requirements apply per the table shown in the 
Amendment? 

 
Answer: Please disregard the fencing requirements section, and subsequent table 

provided. There is no fencing requirement in this scope. 
 
 
Question: The existing tennis net posts on many of the tennis courts are cast in 

concrete and not installed in sleeves as per ASBA standards. Please 
confirm the following:  

(a) Please clarify how we remove the existing poles that are cast in 
concrete without excavation as per the statement in the 
amendment that excavation is not required. 

(b) Please confirm that if the existing net post is not installed in a 
sleeve, the new replacement should be installed per ASBA 
standards shown on page 127 with 5-foot deep and 2-foot 
round concrete foundation with the manufacturers provided 
post sleeve? (as Amendment 3 clearly states to follow ASBA 
standards) 

  
Answer: (a) the existing poles set in concrete cannot be removed without some 

form of excavation. However, the preferred method would be the use of 
hand tools to cause as little damage to the existing surface. 
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(b) Yes, that is how they should be installed. Remove existing concrete 
foundation and install new schedule 40 PVC sleeves in concrete to 
conform to ASBA standards. 

 
 
Question: The existing tennis courts do not appear to have a center strap anchor 

point. Is a center strap anchor point required to be installed? If so, will it 
follow the detail shown on page 130 of the ASBA Tennis Courts Manual? 

 
Answer: Yes, each court should have a center strap anchor point installed. Yes, the 

anchors must be installed as per the ASBA standards. 
 
 
Question: There is a conflict between the responses to the second, third and sixty 

question on Amendment 3 in reference to handling the damages caused by 
roots. The answer to the second question states that “the contractor is 
expected to use the best and most cost-effective means of completing the 
work”, which leaves it up to the contractor to define what best practices 
are and how to handle the damage from the roots. The response to the 
third question clearly states “yes, the scope is to remove damaged asphalt, 
de-root the area, add base rock as needed, recompact base, finish with 
asphalt brought to grade”, which requires the asphalt and roots to be 
removed by excavation. Please confirm that the damages at locations A 
and E that are the result of tree roots are required to be removed as part of 
the scope of work and must be reinstalled as per the asphalt specification 
in the response to the second question? 

 
Answer: Root removal will be necessary at locations A & E to remedy the cracks 

on the court. The root removal process has been explained. To remove the 
roots, cut saw around the root; remove the root with a clean cut; replace 
the asphalt. 

 
 
Question: Please define what means and method of sterilization is required for the 

root removal? Will the work be required to be performed by an arborist to 
ensure the tree suffers no long-term harmful effects? 

 
Answer: Any roots that are removed should not be removed with any heavy 

equipment. The best method to remove the roots, should the contractor 
elect to do so, is to make a clean cut with a chain saw or cut saw. An 
Arborist was contacted and advised that this is the best method, and that 
the tree should be allowed to heal itself. 

 


